

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 1013/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2017 in CWP No. 4882/2017 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

M/S ICOMM TELE LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PUNJAB STATE WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE BOARD &amp; ANR.Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.9058/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.9061/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 29-01-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vibha Dutta Makhija, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Karan Mehra, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun D.Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Mahopatra, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Ms. Vibha Dutta Makhija, learned senior counsel for the petitioner states that that part of the arbitration clause by which the claimant has to deposit 10% of the amount is contrary to the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and in particular Section 31-A thereof.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

(SHASHI SAREEN)  
AR CUM PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
BRANCH OFFICER